

No. 12-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,
Petitioner,

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD.
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AND 20 OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALAN WILSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT D. COOK
SOLICITOR GENERAL

JAMES EMORY SMITH, JR.
DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL
COUNSEL OF RECORD
P. O. Box 11549
COLUMBIA, SC 29202-1549
(803) 734-3970
Esmith@scag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. STATES HAVE INVESTED BILLIONS OF DOLLARS BASED ON THE ASSURANCE THAT FOREIGN SOVEREIGN DEBT IS SUBJECT TO THE PROTECTION OF U.S. COURTS.	3
A. Judicial Process in U.S. Courts Promotes Investor Confidence In The Smooth Functioning of Foreign Debt Markets.	4
B. Judicial Process in U.S. Courts Also Benefits Foreign Sovereigns And Enhances U.S. Leadership In Global Markets.	9
II. ARGENTINA SECURED BILLIONS OF DOLLARS OF CAPITAL BY SUBMITTING TO SUIT IN U.S. COURT—SO IT MUST NOW ADHERE TO U.S. JUDICIAL PROCESS.	11
III. SUBMISSION TO SUIT IN U.S. COURT IS MEANINGLESS ABSENT POST- JUDGMENT DISCOVERY UNDER RULE 69.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	2
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d. Cir. 1984)	5, 10
<i>Aviation Supply Corp. v. R.S.B.I. Aerospace, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 314 (8th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Veluchamy</i> , 643 F.3d 185 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Caisson Corp. v. County West Bldg. Corp.</i> , 62 F.R.D. 331 (E.D. Pa. 1974)	15
<i>Eitzen Bulk A/S v. Bank of India</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
<i>Elliott Assocs. L.P. v. Banco de la Nacion</i> , 194 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 1999)	7, 8, 10
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002)	14, 15
<i>In re Tex. E. Transmission Corp. PCB Contamination Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , 15 F.3d 1230 (3d Cir. 1994)	12

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	12
<i>Nat'l Serv. Indus., Inc. v. Vafla Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 246 (11th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9, 12
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	12
<i>Pravin Banker Assocs., Ltd. v. Banco Popular del Peru</i> , 109 F.3d 850 (2d Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Raji v. Bank Sepah-Iran</i> , 139 Misc. 2d 1026, 529 N.Y.S. 2d 420 (Sup. Ct. 1988).....	14
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , No. 12-194 (July 26, 2013).....	7
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , No. 13-990 (Feb. 18, 2014).....	10
<i>Riggs v. Johnson Cnty.</i> , 73 U.S. 166 (1867).....	15
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	12
<i>Seven Arts Pictures, Inc. v. Jonesfilm</i> , 512 F. App'x 419 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Turkmani v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2002).....	7, 8

<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	13
<i>United States v. Conces</i> , 507 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Walters v. Indus. & Commercial Bank of China</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Weltover, Inc. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 941 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	5, 10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1609	13
28 U.S.C. § 1610	13
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(1)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1611	13

RULE

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 69	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Hamilton, <i>First Report on the Public Credit</i> (Jan. 14, 1790), in 2 <i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> 227 (Henry Cabot Lodge ed. 1904)	10
Andrei Shleifer, <i>Will the Sovereign Debt Market Survive?</i> , 93 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 85 (2003).....	9

Arturo C. Porzecanski, <i>From Rogue Creditors to Rogue Debtors: Implications of Argentina’s Default</i> , 6 Chi. J. Int’l L. 311 (2005).....	7
David Reilly, <i>Euro Pain Could Blow Back on Big U.S. Banks</i> , Wall St. J., May 14, 2010	4
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	11
Hal S. Scott, <i>Sovereign Debt Default, Cry for the United States, Not Argentina</i> (Washington Legal Foundation 2006)	6, 7, 13
Institute for International Finance, Inc., <i>Principles for Stable Capital Flows and Fair Debt Restructuring in Emerging Markets</i> (Mar. 31, 2005).....	6
Jack M. Beermann, <i>The Public Pension Crisis</i> , 70 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 3 (2013).....	2, 5
Jill E. Fisch & Caroline M. Gentile, <i>Vultures or Vanguard?: The Role of Litigation in Sovereign Debt Restructuring</i> , 53 Emory L.J. 1043 (2004)	5, 6, 8
Joseph E. Slater, <i>Public-Sector Labor in the Age of Obama</i> , 87 Ind. L.J. 189 (2012).....	2, 5
Larry Rohter, <i>Argentina Announces Deal on Its Debt Default</i> , N.Y. Times, March 4, 2005.....	8
Laura Hunter Dietz <i>et al.</i> , 30 Am. Jur. 2d § 617 (2014).....	16
Michael Tomz and Mark L. J. Wright, <i>Do Countries Default in “Bad Times”</i> , 5 J. Eur. Econ. Assoc. 352 (2007)	6

Moody's Investor Service, <i>Sovereign Defaults Series: The Role of Holdout Creditors and CACs in Sovereign Debt Restructurings</i> (Apr. 10, 2013)	7
South Carolina Retirement System Investment Commission, <i>Annual Investment Report</i> (2013).....	1, 4
<i>The Government is Protecting Itself from Attachment</i> , La Nación (Feb. 5, 2004).....	16
Tracey Alloway <i>et al.</i> , <i>BNY Mellon joins Argentina spat</i> , Financial Times (Dec. 4, 2012).....	11
Udaibir S. Das <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sovereign Debt Restructurings 1950–2010: Literature Survey, Data, and Stylized Facts</i> (IMF Working Paper WP/12/203, August 2012)	10
